

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JODY LOMBARDO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, Amicus Curiae
Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W. #12
Washington, DC 20005

JON LOEVY
STEVE ART
Counsel of Record
DAVID B. OWENS
STEVE WEIL
LAUREN CARBAJAL
GIANNA GIZZI
MARIA MAKAR
MEGAN PORTER
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 North Aberdeen St.
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
steve@loevy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 1

 I. A NATIONAL RULE GOVERNING THE
 USE OF FORCE AGAINST ARRESTEES
 AND DETAINEES IS NEEDED 4

 II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 CREATES A SIGNIFICANT CONFLICT
 AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS 6

 A. NICHOLAS GILBERT WAS RESTRAINED
 AND POSED NO THREAT BUT WAS
 NONETHELESS KILLED BY A BEVY OF
 OFFICERS PRESSING DOWN ON HIS
 NECK AND BACK FOR MORE THAN TEN
 MINUTES UNTIL HE SUFFOCATED..... 7

 B. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 AGAIN DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH
 MANY DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUIT..... 7

 III. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS
 THIS COURT’S PRIOR RULING IN THIS
 CASE AND IS AN OUTLIER 14

 IV. THE NATIONAL RULE IS THE
 CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S
 DEADLY FORCE CASES AND
 WIDESPREAD POLICE PRACTICES..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Anthony v. Seltzer</i> , 696 F. App'x 79 (3d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Barnyard v. Theobald</i> , 721 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	19, 20
<i>Bush v. Strain</i> , 513 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	20
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)	9, 10, 16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	19
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).	4, 5
<i>Craighead v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2005)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	19
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 17
<i>Estate of Aguirre v City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Estate of Smart by Smart v. City of Wichita</i> , 951 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Garrett v. Athens-Clarke County</i> , 378 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Giles v. Kearney</i> , 571 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopper v. Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2018)	5, 10, 16
<i>Ingram v. Shipman-Meyer</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D. D.C. 2017)	13
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 528 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. City of Martinsburg</i> , 961 F. 3d 661 (4th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Jones v. Treubig</i> , 963 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	19
<i>Khan v. Normand</i> , 683 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Krechman v. County of Riverside</i> , 723 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	12, 16
<i>Lawhon v. Mayes</i> , No. 20-1906, 2021 WL 5294931 (4th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021)	8, 9
<i>Lennox v. Miller</i> , 968 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Martin v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , 712 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor</i> , 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Gonzalez,</i> 761 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Mullenix v. Luna,</i> 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	19
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard,</i> 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	19
<i>Pratt v. Harris County,</i> 822 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Richman v. Sheahan,</i> 512 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Rivas v. City of Passaic,</i> 365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Simpson v. Hines,</i> 903 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1990)	10, 17
<i>Stanford v. State of Tex.,</i> 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	20
<i>Scott v. Harris,</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Skrtich v. Thornton,</i> 280 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet,</i> 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005).	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Strand v. Minchuk</i> , 910 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Taylor v. City of Milford</i> , 10 F.4th 800 (7th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	18
<i>Timpa v. Dillard</i> , 20 F.4th 1020 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	19
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	20
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008)	9, 12, 17
<i>Young v. City of Augusta</i> , 59 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1995).....	13

STATUTES

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/7-5.5 (West 2016).....	22
Cal. Gov't Code § 7286.5.....	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1-707 (West 2020)	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-22 (West 2020).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page(s)
D.C. Code Ann. §5-125.03	
(West 2001).....	21, 22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 607A	
(West 2020).....	22
Iowa Code Ann. § 804.8	
(West 2020).....	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 627:5	
(2020).....	22
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.06	
(West 2022).....	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § AB 3, § 4	
(West 2020).....	21
N.Y. Penal Law § 121.13-a	
(McKinney 2020).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § Ch. 3, § 2	
(West 2020).....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 53-13-115	
(West 2020).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	20
Chicago Police Department, General Order G03-02, Use of Force, available at https://tinyurl.com/ydvwcuaf	23
City of Phoenix, City Counsel Policy Session (June 9, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/2k6ercxd	23
Davis, Whyde, & Langdon, <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2015</i> , U.S. Department of Justice Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Statistics (Oct. 2018),	6
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the U.S. 2015</i> , available at https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2015/crime-in-the-u.s.-2015/tables/table-29	6
Houston Police Department, General Order No. 600-17, Response to Resistance, available at https://www.houstontx.gov/police/general_orders/600/600-17_ResponseToResistance.pdf	23
Kimberly Kindy, et al., <i>Half of the Nation's Largest Police Departments Have Banned or Limited Neck Restraints Since June</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 6, 2020).pdf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page(s)
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, Procedural Order 046-20, Use of Force Policy, available at https://tinyurl.com/yxdcn9hh	23
Los Angeles Police Department, Moratorium on Training and Use of the Carotid Restraint Control Hold (June 7, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/ydvwcuaf	23
New York Police Department, Force Guidelines, Procedure No. 221-01, available at https://tinyurl.com/48szedjh	22
Philadelphia Police Department Directive 10.2, Use of Moderate/Limited Force, available at https://www.phillypolice.com/assets/directives/D10.2-UseOfModerateLimitedForce.pdf ..	23
San Antonio Police Department, General Manual, Procedure 501 Response to Resistance, available at https://www.sanantonio.gov/Portals/0/Files/SAPD/OpenData/501-UseOfForce.pdf	23
Zhen Zeng, Jail Inmates in 2016, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics (Feb. 2018).....	6
